
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 18 January 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

In view of the changing circumstances around the covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting will be held remotely. Any decisions 
made will form recommendations to the chief operating 
officer. 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 5:00 pm on 
Thursday 20 January 2022. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 14 January 2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 



 

 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 14 January 
2022 Members of the public can speak on agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During 
coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Petitions  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To acknowledge receipt of two petitions and to present options for 

addressing the concerns raised. 
 

4. Directorate of Place 2021/22 Transport Capital 
Programme – Monitor 2 Report  

(Pages 13 - 36) 

 This report sets out progress to date on schemes in the 2021/22 
Transport Capital Programme, and proposes adjustments to scheme 
allocations to align with the latest cost estimates and delivery 
projections. 
 
 
 



 

5. Burton Stone Lane – Ward Committee Scheme 
– Traffic Calming Improvements  

(Pages 37 - 78) 

 This report should help inform the Executive Member’s decision on how 
to take a scheme forward to address residents’ concerns regarding 
existing traffic levels following the request of a review from the Clifton 
Ward Team and a residents petition. 
 

6. Tadcaster Road Sustainable Transport Scheme 
- further detail  

(Pages 79 - 108) 

 This report provides further information on the Tadcaster Road 
Sustainable Transport Scheme as requested at the Executive Member 
Decision Session in October 2021.   
 

7. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

18 January 2022 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 
 

 
Acknowledgement of receipt of petitions 
 
Summary 

 
1. To acknowledge receipt of two petitions and to present options for 

addressing the concerns raised. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
Note the petitions and updates given in this report, and to consider 
whether to approve the proposed way forward for the resolution of the 
items raised in the petitions. 
 
Reason:  Because appropriate actions to address the concerns raised 
can be appropriately considered and developed to achieve satisfactory 
outcomes  

 
Background 
 
3. Two petitions have been received (see Annex A for copies of the front 

pages) regarding: 
 

 Irwin Avenue and Malton Avenue (presented by Councillor 
Douglas at Full Council on 21st October 2021), and 

 Black Dike Lane / Manor Close (presented by Councillor Hook at 
Full Council on 21st October 2021). 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
4. Irwin Avenue / Malton Avenue:  

 Residents have raised strong concerns about danger to residents 
due to speeding traffic on the two streets and request that 
consideration be given on how the streets can be made safer. 

 Residents would prefer blocking off of Irwin Avenue as a through 
road from Dodsworth Avenue and to make the junctions at 
Dodsworth Avenue and Malton Avenue onto Heworth Green left 
turn only. 

 
5. Discussions between Transport officers and Councillors Douglas and 

Perrett on 29th September highlighted that residents 
[...]
the planning and delivery of 
the Poppleton Bar Park & Ride site and A59/A1237 roundabout 
improvement scheme in 2012. Surveys undertaken at that time 
indicated that the majority (70%) of vehicles using Black Dike Lane had 
an origin or destination in Poppleton. A temporary ‘No Vehicles Except 
for Access’ restriction was put in place during the construction works to 
discourage additional traffic using Black Dike Lane when queue lengths 
on the A59 were expected to be longer. The potential to introduce this 
on a permanent basis could be considered following updated survey 
work. 

 
10. A speed concern has separately been raised with NYP by a resident of 

Black Dike Lane, with reference to the issue being “excessive speed by 
vehicles entering a blind bend on a single track road with no footpath, 
after bend drivers will accelerate hard to 60 limit (single lane with no 
footpath) or even in the 30 limit towards the village”. This complaint will 
be considered through the SMP process, although speed data is still to 
be collected. Thereafter the review by NYP will determine if further 
action is required.  
 

11. Any recommendations from NYP could be taken forward under the 
Speed Management or Danger Reduction programme as a scheme in 
2022/23 and give due consideration to the other concerns raised. 
 

12. Subsequent to the receipt of the petition, a separate email has been 
received from Poppleton Parish Council via Councillor Hook, which 
further highlights the issues being experienced by residents and 
provides suggestions by the Parish Council on how to remedy these 
issues. The emails are provided in Annex B. 

 
Consultation  
 

13. No consultation is required at this stage. Details will be confirmed at the 
next stage in the process. 

 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

Options 
 

14. Option 1 – note the petitions and the updates on responses / action 
taken so far. 

 
15. Option 2 – note the petitions and add the issues to the proposed 

2022/23 programmes for 
[...]
 recent meeting unanimously rejected that idea on the grounds of 
access for emergency vehicles, access for heavy vehicles such as 
waste collection lorries, access for other large vehicles such as 
removal vans etc. If there was a cul-de-sac it would necessitate these 
and other vehicles reversing out of the lane onto busy Station road, a 
hazardous procedure as visibility is poor owing to housing on the 
corner and there is no possibility of a turning circle beyond the existing 
houses outbound. Furthermore, if sealed off, then there would be more 
traffic on the parallel Hodgson Lane, which is not very wide, and this 
would inevitably lead to complaints from residents living on that road. 
 

2. Remedies to nullify the problem on Black Dyke Lane are made below:  
a. Make this lane a 20mph zone (presently 30mph) with signs to 

that effect at either end 
b. Warning NO FOOTPATH  signs 
c. Sign to the effect SINGLE CARRIAGEWAY 
d. Enhance the blind bend sign. 
e. Consider a speed camera strategically sited 
f. Consider a ‘speed hump’ just beyond the houses 
g. Prohibit HGVs except  for access 

 
The Parish Council asks that the City Council urgently considers and acts 
before a serious incident occurs”. 
 

 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 

Executive Member Decision Session 18 January 2022 

 
Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 

 

Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme – 2021/22 Monitor 
2 Report 

Summary 

1. This report sets out progress to date on schemes in the 2021/22 
Transport Capital Programme, and proposes adjustments to 
scheme allocations to align with the latest cost estimates and 
delivery projections.  
 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
1) Approve the amendments to the 2021/22 Directorate of Place 

Transport Capital Programme.  

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified 
in York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, 
and deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport 
Programme.  

Background 

3. Following approval at Budget Council on 25 February 2021, the 
Transport Capital Budget for 2021/22 was confirmed at £44,241k. 
The budget was then amended to £22,095k in June 2021 when the 
Executive Member was presented with the Consolidated Transport 
Capital Programme, which included all schemes and funding 
carried forward from 2020/21, and adjusted the spend profile for the 
Outer Ring Road and York Station Gateway major schemes. 
Further amendments to the programme were made at the Monitor 1 
Budget report in October 2021. 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 

 
4. Following these amendments, the current budget for the 2021/22 

Transport Capital Programme is £21,879k. This includes funding 
from the Local Transport Plan (LTP) grant and council resources, 
and significant funding from various external sources, including 
grant funding from the European Regional Development Fund 
(ERDF) for the completion of the Hyper Hubs project, the National 
Productivity Investment Fund, the West Yorkshire Transport Fund, 
the Transforming Cities Fund, and funding from the Department for 
Transport for the Outer Ring Road Dualling scheme. Details of the 
separate funding allocations are provided in Annex 1 with the 
funding sources for individual schemes identified in Annex 2. 
 

5. There are several schemes in the programme where progress was 
delayed in 2020/21 due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, as 
Transport Service resources were focused on the emergency Covid 
measures and developing and implementing the Emergency Active 
Travel schemes, and staff in the Highways section were redeployed 
to Waste Services to ensure essential services could continue 
throughout the pandemic. These schemes have been included in 
the 2021/22 transport capital programme, and feasibility and design 
has been carried out to develop schemes for implementation. 
Additional resou
[...]
this report. 
 

42. No other changes are proposed to schemes in the transport capital 
programme at this stage of the year. A number of schemes have 
already been completed, including upgrades to traffic signals at 
eight locations through the TSAR programme, improvements to car 
park signage, installation of new pay-on-exit systems at Marygate 
and Coppergate car parks, installation of a trial one-way system on 
Navigation Road, measures to improve safety at Clifton Green 
Primary School and at Hempland Lane/ Hempland Avenue, 
improvements to Speed Management measures at Elvington Lane 
and Sim Balk Lane, and an extension of the existing 20mph limit at 
Osbaldwick. A number of other schemes are being prepared for 
implementation in early 2022, and feasibility and design work is 
being progressed to develop schemes for implementation in 
2022/23.  
 

43. Details of the revised budgets are shown in Annexes 1 and 2 to this 
report.  
 

Consultation 

44. The capital programme is decided through a formal process using a 
Capital Resources Allocation Model (CRAM). CRAM is a tool used 
for allocating the council’s capital resources to schemes that meet 
corporate priorities. 

Page 21



 

 
45. Funding for the capital programme was agreed by the council on 25 

February 2021. While consultation is not undertaken on the capital 
programme as a whole, individual scheme proposals do follow a 
consultation process with local councillors and residents. A wider 
consultation regarding the council’s budget for 2021/22 was carried 
out in winter 2020, as part of the process of developing the 
council’s 2021/22 Budget.  
 

Options 

46. The Executive Member has been presented with a proposed 
programme of schemes, which have been developed to implement 
the priorities of the Local Transport Plan (LTP3) and the Council 
Plan. 
 

Analysis 

47. The programme has been prepared to meet the objectives of LTP3 
and the Council Plan as set out below; implement the City Centre 
Ac
[...]
 deliver capital 
projects, which provides flexible additional capacity and reflects 
the one-off nature of capital projects. 

 Equalities: There are no Equalities implications. 
 Legal: There are no Legal implications. 
 Crime and Disorder: There are no Crime & Disorder 

implications.  
 Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications. 
 Property: There are no Property implications. 
 Other: There are no other implications.  
 

Financial Implications 

53. As set out in the report, there are a number of schemes where 
funding needs to be slipped to 2022/23 as the work will not be 
completed in 2021/22. This funding will be included in the 2022/23 
Transport Capital Programme. Adjustments have also been made 
to scheme budgets to reflect changes to cost estimates and 
scheme progress, and the over programming amount has been 
reduced as a consequence of these adjustments.  

Page 23



 

 
54. If the proposals in this report are accepted, the Economy & Place 

Transport Capital budget for 2021/22 would be reduced to 
£16,117k, as set out in Annex 1 to this report.  
 

Risk Management 

55. For larger schemes in the programme, separate risk registers will 
be prepared and measures taken to reduce and manage risks as 
the schemes are progressed throughout 2021/22. 

   

Page 24



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tony Clarke 
Head of Transport 
Directorate of Economy & 
Place 
Tel No. 01904 551641 

James Gilchrist 
Director – Planning Transport and 
Environment 

Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 10/1/2022 

 
 

    
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
Directorate of Place 2021/22 Transport Capital Programme Budget 
Report – 13 April 2021 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme 2021/22 Consolidated 
Report – 22 June 2021 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme 2021/22 Monitor 1 
Report – 19 October 2021 
 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1: 2021/22 Transport Budget  
Annex 2: 2021/22 Transport Capital Programme 
Annex 3: 2021/22 Active Travel Programme 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



2021/22 

Budget

Amend

ments

Revised 

Budget

£1,000s £1,000s £1,000s

Local Transport Plan Grant 1,582 1,582

Traffic Signal Asset Renewal Programme 1,887 -500 1,387

Developer Funding (Section 106) 97 -28 69

Clean Bus Technology Grant 312 -95 217

Local Transport Plan Schemes (CYC Funding) 745 745

Walking & Cycling Schemes (CYC Funding) 500 -440 60

Bishophill/ Micklegate Public Realm Improvements 230 -230 0

CCTV Upgrades Programme 157 157

Access Barrier Review 100 100

Car Park Improvements 38 38

Active Travel Fund 1,100 -850 250

Bridge Maintenance 515 515

City Fibre Network 410 -410 0

Flood Sign Renewal 200 200

Outer Ring Road Dualling 3,107 3,107

York Station Gateway 4,863 -1,922 2,941

Hyper Hubs 927 927

Smarter Travel Evolution Programme 1,501 1,501

EV Charging Asset Replacement 374 374

City Centre Access & Security 1,332 -1,132 200

Clean Air Zone 463 463

Scarborough Bridge 283 283

Haxby Station 650 650

Tadcaster Road Transport Improvements 150 150

Castle Gateway Transport Development 355 -155 200

Total 21,879 -5,762 16,117

Annex 1 - Council Approved 2021/22 Transport Capital Budget

Funding

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



21/22 M1 

Budget

Proposed 

M2 Budget

£1,000s £1,000s

0 0

0 0

Public Transport

PR01/21 P&R Site Upgrades 100 100 Local Transport Plan

PR02/21 Rawcliffe Bar Resurfacing 120 130 Council Resources

PT01/21 Bus Stop Improvements 100 100 Local Transport Plan

PT02/21 Regional RTPI Programme 126 126 Council Resources

PT03/21 Dial & Ride Buses 160 40
Local Transport Plan/ 

Council Resources

PT04/21 Germany Beck Bus Stops 38 38 Developer Funding

PT05/21 Hull Road/ Windmill Lane Bus Stops 21 21 Deve
[...]
review of the existing traffic 

calming measures on Burton Stone Lane between Grosvenor Road and 
A19 Clifton as residents are concerned about the increasing speed and 
volume of traffic using this route. Proposals have been developed to 
replace and update the existing traffic calming and this included a formal 
consultation with local residents and other stakeholders. This report 
should help inform the Executive Member’s decision on how to take a 
scheme forward to address residents’ concerns. 

 
2. In addition to the ward scheme, a petition has been received from 

residents (submitted by Councillors Myers and Wells) outlining the 
concerns being experienced by residents and urging the council to 
expedite the ongoing project design to implementation. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Approve option 3 for implementation (the proposals as consulted on 

plus amendments following the road safety audit) subject to the Ward 
Committee confirming that they have sufficient funds. 
 
Reason: To provide a refresh of the traffic calming on this section of 
road to address residents’ concerns over the increasing speed and 
volume of vehicles, with appropriate amendments to ensure the 
scheme is as safe as possible.  
 

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



 

Background 
 
4. The existing 20mph zone at the southern end of Burton Stone Lane 

(between Grosvenor Road and A19 Clifton) in York is currently under 
review as part of a ward committee scheme (reference CL-19-22). 
Concerns had been raised by residents of increased traffic and speeding 
along this well used route. Residents consider that the existing traffic 
calming is ineffective at managing vehicle speeds and there are further 
concerns about increased traffic due to the prospective development of 
the Football Ground and Duncombe Barracks sites adding to the issues 
being reported. 
 

5. The Ward Committee provided funding for a feasibility study to review 
the existing traffic calming
[...]
o minimise 
discomfort to bus occupants and not impede larger emergency vehicles. 
LTN 1/20 is the latest guidance on Cycle Infrastructure Design. The two 
Local Transport Notes do not necessarily complement each other. 
     
Under the Council’s Speed Management policy, Burton Stone Lane is 
classed as a mixed traffic route and as a consequence where traffic 
calming is required, speed cushions should be used to accommodate 
buses and larger emergency service vehicles. Full width speed tables 
are only permitted where are there are safety concerns such as near 
shops, schools or play areas. Sinusoidal ramps are not common, but if 
the proposed speed table is implemented, a sinusoidal ramp profile could 
be trialled to see if there are improvements in ride quality for cyclists and 
other vehicles, and also how effective this profile is for speed reduction.  
 

Page 41



 

The spacing of the existing cushions have gaps between the kerb and 
cushion of as little as 0.4m, so the scheme is an improvement on the 
existing situation. Cycle bypasses are currently proposed at 1.5 m wide, 
but this could be reduced by 0.2m to make the gap larger between the 
kerb and the cushion. The smallest such gap would then be 1m, the 
other would be 1.2m. This was also raised in the road safety audit (see 
later in the report and revised scheme drawing Annex E.)  
 

16. The Council’s Public Transport Officer is concerned about the impact the 
proposed priority narrowings will have on the future use of Burton Stone 
Lane as a diversion route. At the time of writing, Gillygate had been 
closed three times in six years for an extended period, with traffic and 
bus services being diverted along Burton Stone Lane. The proposed 
traffic calming has the potential to add to some of the considerable 
delays that diverted bus services have already experienced. 
 
Officer comments 
Given the existing carriageway width, there are no options available to 
retain a series of pairs of speed cushi
[...]
port of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides further information on the Tadcaster Road 
Sustainable Transport Scheme as requested at the Executive Member 
Decision Session in October 2021.  It sets out: 

 The elements of the scheme to be delivered as part of the 
forthcoming Highways maintenance scheme in 2022/23 

 The elements of the scheme about which further work needs to take 
place before a decision can be made about their inclusion in the 
detailed work programme for the Tadcaster Road scheme 

2. Where further work is required, the report sets out how this will take 
place and whether there is a need for further public engagement and 
consultation. 

Recommendation 

3. The Executive Member accepts the approach which is set out in this 
report for each location. 

Reason: This will allow timely specification and delivery of the 
Sustainable Transport Scheme for Tadcaster Road. 

  

Page 79 Agenda Item 6



Background 

4. At the Executive Member Decision Session (EMDS) on 19th October 
2021 it was resolved that, whilst the Tadcaster Road Sustainable 
Transport scheme could be approved in outline, a report would be 
produced for the Executive Member for Transport which set out the 
priorities in delivering the scheme (decision 6.iv).  This report fulfils 
that purpose. 

5. The key objective of the October EMDS was, as far as possible, to 
provide continuous cycle lanes along Tadcaster Road (whilst also 
improving – or at least not worsening – conditions for bus services) 
and, in doing so, set the kerblines for the sustainable transport 
elements of the scheme so that it could go forward to business case 
development and to be incorporated into the Procurement Schedule 
for the Highways Maintenance Scheme (HMS).  Following the October 
EMDS, a large extent of the design for Tadcaster Road was confirmed 
(except for some detail questions around the type o
[...]
gation, a variety of different techniques are being 
used by different local authorities.  Design options should be 
considered carefully to minimise maintenance and visual intrusion 
while protecting users in the lane.  

26. Some installations of light segregation have been successful in 
reducing cyclist/ vehicle conflict, whilst others have imposed 
disproportionate maintenance liabilities.  The guidance in LTN 1/20 – 
and also the quality review of the scheme undertaken by West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority as part of the funding process – is 
supportive of providing light segregation as a means to reduce 
conflicts between cyclists and motorised vehicles and increase rider 
confidence on the corridor.  

  

Page 84



27. Light segregation can also mean many things, including (but not 
limited to): 

 Kerb segregated lanes 
 Barriers 
 Wands/ rails 
 Lanes stepped up from the carriageway level and protected by 

rumble strips 

28. On Tadcaster Road the position is challenging in design terms.  The 
width of the road varies and there are sections of sub-standard width 
highway.  In some locations there is a need to provide protection for 
cyclists as they come on and off the carriageway.  There are also 
obstacles, such as pedestrian refuges, which constrict the carriageway 
width for short distances and junctions with compromised layouts and 
geometries.  Much of the corridor is also of high amenity, including 
sections in conservation areas.  There are driveways and parking 
adjacent to cycle lanes, and some cobbled areas with roadside trees.  
In this sense Tadcaster Road is similar to many of York’s principal 
radials, all of which present similar challenges, if varying by degree.  
Because of this, the approach piloted through this scheme will be 
evaluated so that its good features can be incorporated into the future 
schemes which can be expected to be designed as York develops its 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan.  

29. The various 
[...]

 
- Stop and remove the proposal – if there are adverse effects that are not justified and cannot be 

mitigated, you should consider stopping the proposal altogether. If a proposal leads to unlawful 
discrimination it should be removed or changed.  
 

Important: If there are any adverse impacts you cannot mitigate, please provide a compelling reason in the 
justification column. 

Option selected  Conclusions/justification  

No major change to the 
proposal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The EIA demonstrates the proposal is robust 

 
 
 

P
age 107



EIA 02/2021 
 

 

Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

    

    

    

    
 
 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 

 
 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

 Providing a comprehensive monitoring and evaluation report will be a condition of the business case for the project.  This will 
consider impact on all groups in the population, including marginalised groups, and consider any modifications to the scheme 
required to respond lessons learned.    
 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	3 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Petitions
	Annex A Black Dike Lane Manor Close
	Annex A Irwin Avenue Malton Avenue
	Annex B Email correspondance from Ward member and Poppleton PC

	4 Directorate of Place 2021/22 Transport Capital Programme – Monitor 2 Report
	Capital Programme M2 Report Annex 1
	Capital Programme M2 Report Annex 2
	Capital Programme M2 Report Annex 3

	5 Burton Stone Lane – Ward Committee Scheme – Traffic Calming Improvements
	Annex A BSL WC proposed scheme
	Sheets and Views
	A2 GA


	Annex B Burton Stone Lane petiton
	Annex C Summary of consultation responses from residents
	Annex D Burton Stone Lane EIA
	Annex E BSL WC Scheme with RSA amends
	Sheets and Views
	A2 GA


	Annex F BSL WC Scheme with RSA amends and bus req
	Sheets and Views
	A2 GA



	6 Tadcaster Road Sustainable Transport Scheme - further detail
	Annex A Existing Layout
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Annex B Slingsby Grove
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2


	Annex C Potential Moor Lane Roundabout layout
	Sheets and Views
	60645630-ACM-FS-02-SK-TR-000007-Layout2


	Annex D Light Segregation proposals
	Sheets and Views
	60645630-ACM-FS-00-SK-TR-000004-Layout1


	Annex E Tadcaster Road_EIA




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 18 January 2022 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Apologies  

 

In light of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting was held remotely. Decisions made 
by this Committee recorded in these minutes are subject to 
approval by the Chief Operating Officer under his 
emergency delegated powers. 
 

35. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

36. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Myers noted that the Ward Councillors supported the officer 
recommendations for the Burton Stone Lane item and confirmed 
that if approved, the Clifton Ward Highways budget would be 
used to replace speed calming measures which were no longer 
fit for purpose. He asked that the Executive Member support 
option 3 and dismiss option 4 in the report as this had been 
added after public consultation.  
 
Robyn Jankel spoke on behalf of the York Cycle Campaign and 
raised a number of concerns regarding Tadcaster Road. They 
asked the Executive Member support option 2C regarding 
Knavesmire Road and raised concern about sections of the 
scheme which would place cyclists between parked and moving 
cars. They asked that LTN120 be followed wherever possible. 
 



Cllr Melly noted the Irwin Avenue petition and requested a wider 
review of traffic as she felt there were additional traffic issues in 
the area which should be reviewed. She also enquired as to 
why blue badge holders were unable to access the city centre 
through staffed road barriers. She also asked about the 
progress of the removal of inaccessible barriers on cycle routes 
across the city. 
 
Cllr Baker asked that funding for Micklegate Ward Bar in the 
Transport Capital Programme be carried over into the 2022/23 
budget. She noted that when surveyed over half of residents 
would like to see the bar fully closed to motorised traffic and 
requested that the Executive Member support a closure of the 
bar to these vehicles.  
 
Cllr Warters outlined his frustration with decisions to expand the 
Badger Hill Residents Parking Scheme, which he felt had 
diverted parking and created problems in Osbaldwick and 
Murton. He noted that the Council’s current policies were not 
addressing parking issues and requested that work instead be 
undertaken to tackle parking around York University.  
  
 
 

37. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Petitions  
 
The Executive Member considered the petitions brought forward 
and agreed to support the proposed actions outlined in the 
reports for the resolutions of items raised in the petitions.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to 
note the petitions and updates given in this report 
and approve the proposed way forward for the 
resolution of the items raised in the petitions. 

 
Reason:  To ensure actions to address the concerns raised in 

these petitions were considered and developed on 
to progress outcomes to the petitions.  

 
 
 
 



38. Directorate of Place 2021/22 Transport Capital Programme 
– Monitor 2 Report  
 
The Executive Member considered the proposed amendments 
to the 2021/22 Directorate of Place Transport Capital 
Programme. The prioritisation of Council schemes was 
discussed and it was noted that in general, larger schemes such 
as the Outer Ring Road improvements were funded through 
grant funding and these schemes would include active travel 
improvements in line with Council priorities. The removal of 
inaccessible cycle barriers was discussed, and officers noted 
that underlining survey work was under way. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to 
approve the amendments to the 2021/22 
Directorate of Place Transport Capital Programme. 

 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 
 

39. Burton Stone Lane – Ward Committee Scheme – Traffic 
Calming Improvements  
 
Officers outlined the current issues with existing traffic calming 
measures on Burton Stone Lane, including deteriorating speed 
cushions and measures which send cars closer to kerbs making 
the street less safe for cyclists and pedestrians. The Executive 
Member noted the options outlined in the report, as well as 
concerns from emergency services and buses. He agreed to 
support option 3 in the report and requested that regardless of 
final design, that monitoring, and cleaning regimes be in place 
to maintain safe cycle lanes.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to 
approve option 3 for implementation (the proposals 
as consulted on plus amendments following the road 
safety audit) subject to the Ward Committee 
confirming that they have sufficient funds. 



 
Reason: To provide a refresh of the traffic calming on this 

section of road to address residents’ concerns over 
the increasing speed and volume of vehicles, with 
appropriate amendments to ensure the scheme is as 
safe as possible. 

 
 

40. Tadcaster Road Sustainable Transport Scheme - further 
detail  
 
Officers introduced the item and confirmed that this was a 
continuation from the item considered on the Tadcaster Road 
Sustainable Transport Scheme on 19 October 2021. The 
Executive Member made several enquires including regarding 
cycle safety across the scheme. Officers noted that a balancing 
act was in place across the scheme to ensure safety for 
pedestrians and cyclists, it was confirmed that the plans focused 
on following LTN120 guidance, however this was not always 
possible. Regarding cycle lanes it was noted that the width of 
the road fluctuated between 8 meters and 11.5 metres and 
therefore, in places where the full width sort for cycle lanes were 
not possible could be addressed with stepped up cycle paths. It 
was also confirmed that proposals for Sim Balk Lane and Moor 
Lane would be brought for consideration at a future Decision 
Session.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to 
approve the proposals set out in the report for 
delivery of the Tadcaster Road Sustainable 
Transport Scheme.   

 
Reason:  This will allow specification and delivery of the 

Sustainable Transport Scheme for Tadcaster Road. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.00 am]. 


